


May 6, 
2026

Adoption of Tax Rate Bylaw 

April 22, 
2026

Adoption of Financial Plan Bylaw 429, 2026
First, Second and Third Reading of Tax Rate Bylaw 

April 15, 
2026

Provide any public feedback to Council
Cumulative analysis and direction from Council for final changes

Presentation of final 2026 – 2029 Financial Plan 
Third Reading of Financial Plan Bylaw 429, 2026

March 18, 
2026

First and Second Reading of Financial Plan Bylaw 429, 2026
Decisions required for taxation increase, operations and capital plans

Approval of public consultation process (last day for Council approval for 
meaningful consultation)















20302029202820272026

4,097,3603,939,7703,825,0203,750,0203,526,771Property Taxes

65,27064,62063,98063,35062,727Payments in Lieu

598,276598,276598,276598,276598,276Parcel Taxes

1,780,7601,748,1601,716,2001,684,8801,654,169Sale of Services

824,114813,4041,011,894792,59414,602,430Government Transfers

1,430,6271,405,9331,381,0471,456,6413,197,120Other Revenue

8,796,4078,570,1638,596,4178,345,76123,641,494Total Revenues



20302029202820272026

47%46%44%45%15%Property Taxes

1%1%1%1%0%Payments in Lieu

7%7%7%7%3%Parcel Taxes

20%20%20%20%7%Sale of Services

9%9%12%9%62%Government Transfers

16%16%16%17%14%Other Revenue

100%100%100%100%100%Total Revenues



20302029202820272026

2,161,2502,073,8102,024,8001,995,8882,015,735General Government Services

269,840264,550258,540251,880245,403Building Inspection Services

88,12086,39084,69083,03081,400Bylaw Enforcement

399,430391,620382,430371,980369,178
Community and Development 
Services

866,542844,634828,070811,831679,133Protective Services

381,700374,220366,880359,690352,632Environmental Services

1,018,6301,000,100980,080958,740937,952
Public Works and Transportation 
Services

276,310271,095274,420266,747260,507Recreation and Cultural Services

344,440337,680329,610320,330311,336Sewer

885,450868,120874,970858,680849,807Water

39,13039,13039,13039,13039,130Interest on Debt 

1,130,5001,130,5001,130,5001,130,5001,130,500Amortization

7,861,3427,681,8497,574,1207,448,4267,272,712Total Expenses



20302029202820272026

15,00024,0001,995,5004,809,20019,567,949General Capital

125,000---380,000Sanitary Sewer capital

70,00070,0001,554,000295,00014,618,626Water Capital

210,00094,0003,549,5005,104,20034,566,575Total Capital Expenses



20302029202820272026

2,053,2812,007,3821,933,2011,918,0591,901,729Transfers to Reserves/Surplus

(410,000)(294,000)(3,540,500)(3,459,551)(7,390,144)Transfer from Reserves/Surplus

1,643,2811,713,382(1,607,299)(1,541,492)(5,488,414)Transfer to (from ) Reserve Funds



Average Assessed Value Residential 
Class Property 2025 Actual $ Levies % Increase $ Increase
Municipal Property Taxes 1,620            1,701             5.0% 81                   
Water User Fee 371               390                5.0% 19                   
Water Parcel Tax 355               355                0.0% -                 
Sewer User Fee 608               626                3.0% 18                   
Sewer Parcel Tax Phase 2 248               248                0.0% -                 
Sewer Parcel Tax Phase 3 483               483                0.0% -                 
Residential Solid Waste Collection 
(Garbage, Recyclables & Organics) 
based on 240 L 190               200                5.0% 10                   
Total Property Taxes, User Rates & 
Parcel Taxes (if not in Phase 2 or 3 
Sewer Parcel Tax Area) 3,144            3,271             4.0% 127                
Total Property Taxes, User Rates & 
Parcel Taxes (in Phase 2 Sewer Parcel 
Tax Area) 3,392            3,519             3.8% 127                
Total Property Taxes, User Rates & 
Parcel Taxes (in Phase 3 Sewer Parcel 
Tax Area) 3,627            3,754             3.5% 127                

5% Increase to Taxes, 5% Water 
Increase, 3% Sewer Increase, 5% 

Sanitary Waste Increase

2026 Annual Increase to Municipal Property Taxes, User Rates and parcel Taxes
Based on Average Value Home in 2025 = 1,128,654






